
Terms Completed 

ORDER SUMMARY – Case Number:  C-06-116 
Name(s): Freestand Financial Holding Corp 

 Jesse A. Gee 

       

  

C-06-116-07-CO01 Order Number: 

  

April 9, 2007 Effective Date: 

  

DFI:  26224 -Freestand License Number: 

Or NMLS Identifier [U/L] DFI:  26550 -Gee 

 (Revoked, suspended, stayed, application denied or withdrawn) 

If applicable, you must specifically note the ending dates of terms. 

License Effect: Surrendered 

  

  

April 9, 2010 Not Apply Until: 

 

Not Eligible Until: 

 

      

  

April 9, 2010 Prohibition/Ban Until: 

 

Investigation Costs $1,120.44 Due Paid 

 Y  N 

Date 

4.9.07 

 

Fine $13,400 Due Paid 

 Y  N 

Date 

4.9.07 

 

Assessment(s) $      Due Paid 

 Y  N 

Date 

      

 

Restitution $12,350 Due Paid 

 Y  N 

Date 

      

 

Judgment $      Due Paid 

 Y  N 

Date 

      

 

Satisfaction of Judgment Filed? 

 

 Y  N 

No. of 

Victims: 

   

 

Comments: Respondents must pay $10,400 directly to A-1 Appraisals in Moses Lake, and $1,950 

directly to Cutter Company Appraisal in Vancouver. 
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STATE OFWASBINGTON 
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTIroTIONS 

CONSUMER SERVICES DIVISION 

IN TBE MATIBR OF DETERMINING 
Wbetber tbere bas beeII. violation oflbe 
Mortpge BroJrer l'nIeti""" Act ofW.Rhingloo by: 

FRllBSTAND FINANCIAL HOLDING CORP., 
aDd lBSSB A. GBB, Presideot and DesIgnated 
Broer, andDONALD PARKBR, Bmp\oyee IIIId 
Bnmch MIIIIIlF. 

NO. c.o6-116-M-COOI 

CONSENT ORDER. 

FRllBSTAND FINANCIAL HOlDING CORP., aDd 
JESSB A. GBB, ~ :mdDnignated Brob< 

9 ODdalts 

10 COMES NOW !he Director oftheDcpoutmmt ofP'1Il8IICia1 rn.tiIutioDs (Director), tbroughhia designee 

II DebonhBortnet. DivisionDheotor, Division ofCo.osutner Services, aDdFreeslaDdFimD:iaI HoIdiDg CoIp.1DId 

12 Jeaso A. Gee (bmeinaftea'coIleoliwly as RespcmdaJls),bymd tIiroash tb&iratmmeyPeler 1. Ml'ckelsmne. aud 

13 findiDg that the issues 1IIised in the captiooI:d mailer may be ec:ooomirally IIIId eflicXmdy -md, agree 10 the CIIIIy 

14 oflbis CcmIIeat Order. This ConseIIt Orderi. emraI pwsua1IlID cbapier 19.146 ofRGviscd Code ofW •• hington 

IS (RCW). aud ROW 34.()S.060 ordlc.AdminiatlatiYe Procedure Ad:, based on the ftJIIowbg: 

16 AGREEMENT AND ORDER 

17 The~ofFlDanc:iallDstitut!olls,DivisianofCcmsumcrServices (Dqm1waJl),aDdResporv!ents 

18 have agRed upon a baiis fur n:soluIiQJ1 orthe 1I!IIIIen allegnd in S\atemaIt ofClJaJges 1\'0. C-06-116-07-8C07 

19 (StataocntofChatges), ooI!::mlAugust 1.2006, (copyattached h=to). Pursuant to ciIapku" 19.146 ROW. tim 

20 Mortgage Brobr PracIk:es Al:t (Act), aud RCW 34.05.060 of the AdmiDistlatlve I'roceCu!e AI:!, Respcmdems 

,21 hereby agree 10 the ~'. Ery oflbis eou-t Order md ihr1ber agree that tim issues 1IIised in Ibe above 

22 captioned _ may be CCOJIOD1ically ODd efficiently seItIed by CIItr)' oftbls CoIIIcnt Order. The panics intead 

23 

24 

2S 

CONSEm'ORDER 
NO. COc;.II6-07-COO1 
FREESTAND F1NANCIALHOLDlNG COllP., 
I11III JllSSB A. GBIl, Prcsidoat and Desipared 
IImIa>r 

DBPAKI'MI!NTrJIIJlINo\NCIALINSTIIUI1ONS 
CI_ofCaalouao:_ 

150_BdSW 
1'0 BiD< 41200 

Oljompia, WA !II5il4-1200 
(360) !JQZ.8195 
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1 1bia Conaeat Order to 1WIy J'eIIOl\'e tbo ~ ofCharga -..d Augast 1,2006, as it no\ates to tbo 

2 uodersigoedRespoodms, &lid all c:ompIai .... filed wi1h IheDeparlmeDt as ofMmlh2,~. 

4 A. Iurildlctfoll. It Is AGREED that !be J:)epurtn=t bas jurisdiction ovar1be III1bjeot IIIIIIter of the 

S activl*, dlscassed ben:in. 

6 B. Waiver ofHearIDg. It is AGREED thatRespoadents haw been 1"6 II "iOiI X'dlerip! to a beariag 

7 befure au adminlstrati .... Jaw judge, &lid that tIJey haw waived tboirrisbt to oudl ~ and to any and all 

8 adminlsImIive aadjudlcial nMew oftbe issues oed in Ibia matIer or of the rc:soIDIion::cached herein. 

9 C. MOI'tgIge Broker [keNe. It is AGREED that RespuodmIs sbaIl i1!!lllfXtiately sunader dIeir 

10 mmtgage 1m:IImr W:case. It is lilnIII:r AGREED that Respoacbds sbaIl i",,",",iatclyprovidcdle DcpadlUeut with 

II a 1blIy completed "Mortpae Bro!a:r 0lIic0 CIoIRJraILicease Sum:mIcr PonD. n 

12 D. AppUeadoII for LIcease. It i. AGREED that RcaparvIenh shall DOt apply IX> 1be!)ql..-n mr any 

13 license UDder any II8IIIIl for a period oftbrco (3) yam from 1be CIllIy of this Ccmaeat Order. 

14 E. I'roIIlbftIuII from 1Ddutry. It is AGREED that Respond ...... shall bepmt.ibill!d fi:tmpartil!q-ting 

IS in die coaduct ofthc afIiIirs of III,)' JIIClItSa8e broker licensed by die Deputment 01' any ¥lOltgagc broker exempt 

16 from Waolringlnn law UDder RCW 19.J46.020(IXd) or (f) furtbrco (3) yam from the date ofamy oflbia Conscat 

17 Order in any capaclly,lno;l"dina but not llmitcd to: (1) any finaooal capaoity wllether IICIive or passiw, (2) .. an 

18 ofIic«, dira:tor, priDcipaI, designated broker, employee, or lam oripmtor, (3) l1li)' IMDIIgrment, CODIroI, 

19 owraigbt, orJll"inten!l!!!lO ofanytrust IU:COlIIlt(s) in any way Jdated to any residontjAllIIOlIgIIIJII1mII8acIiCII, aad 

20 (4) =eiYing, diabIIrIiDg. !!!8J18Si"lo 01' COIIIrolling in any way, <:ODSIIIIIOI' trust timds in III.Y way ldaIed to any 

21 resJdemfallIIIIlI&&F 1mISacIioo. Tbia prohibition abalI apply to all pxupenies aDd COJISIJiDCIlI within !be 

22 juriadiction of!be _ ofWasbington 

23 

24 

2S 

CONSENT ORDER 2 
NO. COI>-Il6-07.(Xl()l 
FREIlSTAND FINANCIAL BOLDING CORP., 
lllKlJESSBA. OJ!E, _IIIdDa .......... 
BIOIa:r 

DEPAI<IMI!NT(]lII'INANC!AL1NS'ITIIItJONS 
c_",c-er_ 

150_RdSW 
ro"'412ClO 

Ol,rmpJI, WA 9I5~I200 
(36lI) !J02.879S 
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1 F. FIne. It is AGREED that RespoDdell1a sbaIl pay to die Dcpattmeot a fine of$13,4OO.oo in the 1b.tm 

l ofa cashier'. chIockJlllldopayablc to the"WashiDgtou State'lRasunlr." 

] O. JDvatipt/aD Fee. It is AGREED that Respondalts sbaII pay to die Depau:tmeut an invesIigation fee 

4 of$l,I20.44 in the fimn ofa cashier's dleckJlllldopayablc to the "Waobinston State Treasurer" upon emry of this 

S order. One c:asbier's check will be acceptable 1br the combined total of the fine and immstlgat!cn fee. 

6 1l :ResuIutIoa GfT1drcl-Pany Senke ProvIder Cmnpl.1nts, It is AGREllD that RespoodCllls aball 

7 promptly pay 1be sum of$IO,400.oo directly to A·I Appraisals, 10870F8I'IIIeISDrlve,MoscsLalm, WA98837, to 

8 resolve the issues raJ.ed In COJt¥>laint 21187 reIatecl to UDpBld appnisal =, and shall p::ovidcthe Departmeat 

9 wilhproofofpaymont within 30 days ofCliryofthis Coascot Order. IUs fiuthc:r AGREED thatR~""" 

10 oball pmmptIypaythe sum 01$1,950.00 dinoctIyto CuttecCmnpmy AppmIssI, 6400 NIl Hwy. 99, Suite G, PMB 

11 #104, VIIIICOU'VI9', WA98665, to RSOl~the IssucSlaised In Complaint 20765 ldakdto IIIlP8i<lIl)lpl1tiJal feos, 

12 and shall provide the Department with proof ofpaymeut within 30 days of 0III!y of this (::om..at 0nIer. 

13 L Complete Ceopentioa 'WiIh die DepartmcDt and die OlD.,. Gfthe AUorIley GeIIenL It is 

14 AGREED that &spondc:nIa aball coopcrIte tbI1y,lnllIdWly,lIIJd COJt¥>letely with the Dep.-1IIIIl the Oflice 

IS oltha AItomey General, and provide upon request any and all iDfunnatjoo known teIatiDg in any llI8IlJICI' to Co-

16 RapondentDooaldl'arla:r. ltisturtber.AGREEDtbatuponrcqucstofthe~,xthaOfficcofthe 

17 AItomey Ge=al, RespondeuIs aball provide any and all docIJme!!IB, writings, materials, objects, or IbiDgs of any 

18 kiDd in their pOLS ivn OI'lIIIIIcr Ihcirc:aze, custody, or COIItroI Rlaq dim:Ily 01' iudirc::tIy to all areas ofiDquDy 

19 IIIIIl investiption c:oncaniDg CcHtespoodeut Dooald Parlrer.. It is further AGREED that upon ""lues! of the 

20 Dcpartmcot or Ihe Oflice of the AItomey Gcmnl, R.:spondCllls abalI testify:lblly, tnIIbtbI1y, and completely at 

21 any Jl'lX"""'ing related to the Departmeat's iJm:stigation IIIIIl cufbtctolh'JDl actions reIa1Di to this maller, iuclIIding, 

II but DOt limi!ecl to any prooeoding relatcd 10 Co-Rapoudcnl Donald PIIlbr. It is tiIrther .~GREIID that upon 

23 request of the Depar!meIII: or the Office ofdle AItomey Gaunl.llespondem will provide swam .-.-

24 

2S 

CONSI!NTORDER 3 
NO. C06-lI6-0'7-COO1 
FREESTANDFINANCIALHOIDINGCORP., 
mlJESSE A. Gm;, Pres!dcmJmI ~ 
BnIbr 
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I relalllc110 anymdaDmatters re6:roacedin Ibis~ A1IIi1ureto ecMIl*lle WlIy,Il'IIthtWly,81IdCWl1'lddy 

2 will be a bIeIIch oftbis eo-0nIer. 

3 J. Noa-Compllaa .. wIth Order. It isAOREllDlhatROBJI"'"' ..... 1UIdersIaad1bat IiliJureto comply 

4 with and abide bY thetcam 81Id conditicms oftbis Consent 0nIer maymsu1t in tlD1ber Iopl action by tho 

5 Dinoctor. In the _ of such legal aotioJI, ROS()CItIdentI DJay be Ie8pODSibIo to relm1nnc the DiIeetor fur tho 

6 coat Incurred in pur&uiDg SI1Ch action, im:1wIiDg buI DOt IimitecI to, ~OY &:OS. 

7 K. A.udIorit)' to Eucate Order. It is AGREED that tho UIIIIersigaed have iepi~ 81Id wmaated 

8 that tbeyhavetho fuUpowc:rand risbt to IIXeCUIothia 0lDIeut Orderoo bebalfoftho perliea npteacmted. 

\I L. VoIunluIIy EDtwed. It is AGREED that tho UDdcr.IigtIed Respondents bInoe wIwUariIy eatcrcdinto 

10 Ibis Ccmnut Otdar, whiIlh is o:ffecti.ve when sigDa! by tho DIrector'B deailll''''' 

11 M. Cemptetelf1lead, UndenlDocl, .... Aaned- llisAGREEDtbatR""I'",uleil'shavercadtbis ' 

12 CoIIIeot Otdarin its eatireLy and 1itIIyllilClenland;md l1li'" to aD of tho same. 

13 

14 

IS 

16 

23 

24 

25 

BESPONDENTS: 

FREEST GCORP. 
By: 

t 

cx:tmENT OIlDER 4 
NO. ~6-116-O'1.coo1 
l'REESTAND fINANCIAL HOlDING CORP., 
ami JllSSB A GEE, Pteoideot ad J)esipamd -

DIlPARIM1!!<TOI' I'INANCIAL INS1TlVIIOtr.I 
DI.-.n: ........ _ 

150_IWSW 
1'0 Ilol. 41200 

/)IpIpio. WA 98SIJoI.128G 
(3SO) 9OU79S 
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AppNved for Eatry By: 

f'~ 1· '?11- ·..ittdiv4.-
PETER 1 • .MUCKLESTONB 
WSBA#U913 
Attorney fur Rl:&pondmta 

THIS ORDERENTBREJ)THIS~DAYOF ~ 2001-

CONSBNT 0lUIER 5 
NO. C46-UIHl1-COO1 
F.lU!ESTAND FINANCIAL HOLDING COlU' •• 
II1II JESSE A GBE, Prosideut IIDIIl)esIgn ..... -

~Q~ 
DEBORAH BORTNER 
DivioionDirector 
Divi.ion ofCoDsumcr Services 
))cop.- DfFinarulialIDs1itutioDS 

DEPAltIMI!NrOP fINANCIAL INlmI'il'mNS 
Diviolooofc.a..-s.m.. 

150 10 .... Rd SW 
1'0_41:100 

~WA_I200 
(36O)lJ02.8m 
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STATE OF WASHINGTON 
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS 

DIVISION OF CONSUMER SERVICES 

IN THE MATTER OF DETERMINING 
Whether there has been a violation of the 
Mortgage Broker Practices Act of Washington by: 

FREESTAND FINANCIAL HOLDING 
CORP., and JESSE A. GEE, President and 
Designated Broker, and DONALD PARKER, 
Employee and Branch Manager. 

Res ondents. 

NO. C-06-116-06-SCOI 

STATEMENT OF CHARGES and 
NOTICE OF INTENTION TO ENTER 
AN ORDER TO REVOKE LICENSE, IMPOSE FINE, 
ORDER RESTITUTION, PROHIBIT FROM 
INDUSTRY, AND COLLECT INVESTIGATION FE 

INTRODUCTION 

Pursuant to RCW 19.146.220 and RCW 19.146.223, the Director of the Department of Financial 

Institutions of the State of Washington (Director) is responsible for the administration of chapter 19.146 RCW, the 

Mortgage Broker Practices Act (Act). After having conducted an investigation pursuant to RCW 19.146.235, and 

based upon the facts available as of July 26, 2006, the Director institutes this proceeding and finds as follows: 

I. FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS 

1.1 Respondents. 

A. Respondent Freestand Financial Holding Corp. (Freestand) was licensed by the Department of 

Financial Institutions of the State of Washington (Department) to conduct business as a mortgage broker on 

July 14, 2004, and has continued to be licensed to date. Respondent Freestand is licensed to conduct the 

business of a mortgage broker at 3200 N. Central Ave., Phoenix, AZ. Respondent Freestand maintained two (2) 

branch offices in Washington State at 2310 BOth Ave NE, Ste B-I00, Bellevue, WA, and 2320 BOth Ave. NE 

ste E-I04, Bellevue, W A. Both of these branch offices closed on March 23,2006. 

STATEMENT OF CHARGES 
C-06-116-D6-SCOI 
Freestand Financial Holding Corp., Jesse A Gee, 
and Donald Parker 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS 
Division of Conswner Services 

150 Israel Rd SW 
PO Box 41200 

Olympia, WA 98504-1200 
(360) 902-8703 



1 B. Respondent Jesse A. Gee (Gee) isthe President and Designated Broker of Respondent 

2 Freestand. Respondent Gee was named Designated Broker of Respondent Freestand on July 14,2004, and has 

3 continued as Designated Broker to date. 

4 C. Respondent Donald Parker (parker) is employed as a branch manager for Respondent Freestand. 

5 1.2 Unlicensed Location. Since at least March 7,2006, Respondents are known to have conducted the 

6 business of a mortgage broker from the following location: 413 Sharon Ave. East, Moses Lake, W A 98837. 

7 To date, Respondents have never applied for or received a license from the Department to conduct the business 

8 of a mortgage broker from this location. To date, the Department has not issued a license to any person to 

9 conduct the business of a mortgage broker from this location. 

10 1.3 Unlicensed Activity. Between March 7, 2006, and July 7, 2006, Respondents assisted at least seven 

II (7) borrowers in applying to obtain residential mortgage loans on property located in the State of Washington 

12 from the unlicensed location discussed in paragraph 1.2. Respondents assisted at least six (6) of these 

13 borrowers in obtaining residential mortgage loans. The borrowers involved in these residential mortgage loans 

14 paid fees to Respondent Freestand totaling $ 20,204.77 as follows: 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Borrower Botelo $ 4,589.00 
Borrower Spurrier $ 2,416.40 
Borrower Torres $ 2,722.50 
Borrower Lindsey $ 2,465.40 
Borrower Ringer $ 3,364.67 
Borrower Schwabauer $ 1,730.40 
Borrower Orona ~ 2,916.40 
Total $ 20,204.77 

1.4 Operating and Advertising Under Unlicensed Name. Respondent Freestand is licensed to conduct 

the business of a Mortgage Broker in the State of Washington under the name "Freestand Financial Holding 

Corp." and the d/b/a "Northstar Lending." To date, Respondents have neither requested nor received the 

written consent of the Director to operate under any name other than the one under which the license is issued, 

or the d/b/a "Northstar Lending." 

STATEMENT OF CHARGES 
C-06-116-06-SCOI 
Freestand Financial Holding Corp., Jesse A. Gee, 
and Donald Patker 

2 
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS 

Division of Consumer Services 
I 50 Israel Rd SW 

PO Box 41200 
Olympia, WA 98504·1200 

(360) 902-8703 



I A. Operating Under Unlicensed Name. Since at least March 7, 2006, Respondents have 

2 operated under the name "Basin Brokerage." Respondents have done so by representing themselves to 

3 prospective borrowers as Basin Brokerage. Respondents' local telephone listing is under the name Basin 

4 Brokerage. Respondents are listed with the Moses Lake Chamber of Commerce as Basin Brokerage. 

5 B. Advertising Under Unlicensed Name. Since at least March 7, 2006, Respondents have 

6 advertised under the name Basin Brokerage. Respondents have maintained a web site in the name of Basin 

7 Brokerage, and Respondents have placed advertisements in local print media under the name Basin Brokerage. 

8 1.5 Prohibited Acts. Respondents have engaged in prohibited acts by making a knowingly false statement . 

9 to the Department, by obtaining property by fraud or misrepresentation, by employing a scheme or artifice to 

10 defraud or mislead borrowers or lenders, and by engaging in an unfair or deceptive practice. 

II 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 
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A. On May 2, 2006, Respondent Parker called the Department and spoke with a staff person. He 

asserted that he had submitted a branch license application in March. To date, the Department 

has not received a branch application from the Respondents. The Department's only March 

2006 contacts with Respondent Parker were via telephone and e-mail. On June 14, 2006, 

Respondent Parker called a Department staff person. During his conversation with this staff 

person, Mr. Parker asserted that the name Basin Brokerage had only been used on the web 

site. Department staff directly asked Mr. Parker to confirm that the term Basin Brokerage had 

not been used in any other context. Mr. Parker specifically denied that the name had been 

used in any context aside from the web site. In fact, Mr. Parker had used the name Basin 

Brokerage in print advertisements and telephone directory listings. 

B. In a March 7, 2006, e-mail communication, the Department advised Mr. Parker that he could 

not hold himself out as being able to offer the services of a mortgage broker from the Moses 

Lake location without first obtaining a license for that location. In a June 14, 2006, telephone 

call, the Department reiterated this requirement. Respondent continues to date to engage in 

the business of a mortgage broker. 

STATEMENT OF CHARGES 
C.Q6-116.Q6-SCOI 
Freestand Financial Holding Corp .• Jesse A Gee, 
and Donald Parker 
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DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS 
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1 C. Respondents have originated (7) loans that have closed since March 7, 2006, from the 

2 unlicensed Moses Lake location. Respondents have utilized their main-office license to 

3 originate each of these loans. 

4 1.6 Failure to Respond Timely to Directive. Respondent Parker failed to respond to an April 20, 2006, 

5 directive issued in connection with the investigation of this matter. The directive required a response on or 

6 before May 5, 2006 (15 days after issuance of the directive). The Department did not receive a response. As a 

7 result, the Department was forced to issue a subpoena on May 12, 2006. Respondent Parker provided the 

8 Department with a partial response to the subpoena on May 25, 2006, and completed his response on May 30, 

9 2006. 

10 1.7 On-Going Investigation. The Department's investigation into the alleged violations of the Act by 

11 Respondents continues to date. 

12 

13 II. GROUNDS FOR ENTRY OF ORDER 

14 2.1 Definition of Mortgage Broker. Pursuant to RCW 19.146.010(12) and WAC 208-660-010(29), 

15 "Mortgage Broker" means any person who, for compensation or gain, or in the expectation of compensation or 

16 gain (a) makes a residential mortgage loan or assists a person in obtaining or applying to obtain a residential 

17 mortgage loan or (b) holds himself or herself out as being able to make a residential mortgage loan or assist a 

18 person in obtaining or applying to obtain a residential mortgage loan. 

19 2.2 Definition of Borrower. Pursuant to RCW 19.146.010(2), a "Borrower" is defined as any person who 

20 consults with or retains a mortgage broker or loan originator in an effort to obtain or seek advice or information 

21 on obtaining or applying to obtain a residential mortgage loan for himself, herself, or persons including himself 

22 or herself, regardless of whether the person actually obtains such a loan. 

23 2.3 Prohibited Acts. Based on the Factual Allegations set forth in Section I above, Respondents are in 

24 apparent violation ofRCW 19.146.0201(1), (2), (3), and (8) for directly or indirectly employing any scheme, 

25 device, or artifice to defraud or mislead borrowers or lenders, engaging in an unfair or deceptive practice toward 

STATEMENT OF CHARGES 
C-06-116-06-SCO 1 
Freestand Financial Holding Corp., Jesse A. Gee, 
and Donald Parker 
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1 any person, obtaining property by fraud or misrepresentation, and negligently making a false statement in 

2 connection with an investigation conducted by the Department. 

3 2.4 Requirement to Obtain and Maintain Branch License. Based on the Factual Allegations set forth in 

4 Section I above, Respondents are in apparent violation of RCW 19.146.265 for engaging in the business of a 

5 mortgage broker from a fixed physical location without first obtaining and maintaining a branch license for that 

6 fixed physical location under the Act. 

7 2.5 Operating and Advertising Under Unlicensed Name. Based on the Factual Allegations set forth in 

8 Section I above, Respondents are in apparent violation ofRCW 19.146.250 and WAC 208-660-125(3) for 

9 operating and advertising under a name other than the one under which the license is issued without obtaining 

10 the written consent of the Director. 

11 2.6 Authority to Revoke License. Pursuant to RCW 19.146.220(2)(b)(iv) and WAC 208-660-160, the 

12 Director may revoke a license for any violation ofRCW 19.146.0201(1) through (9) or (12), RCW 19.146.265, 

13 or failure to comply with any directive or order of the Director. 

14 2.7 Authority to Impose Fine. Pursuant to RCW 19.146.220(2)(c)(i) and (ii) and WAC 208-660-165, the 

15 Director may impose fmes on a licensee, employee orloan originator of the licensee, or other person subject to 

16 the Act for any violation ofRCW 19.146.0201(1) through (9) or (12), RCW 19.146.265, or failure to comply 

17 with a directive or order of the Director. 

18 2.8 Authority to Order Restitution. Pursuant to RCW 19. 1 46.220( d)(ii), the Director may issue orders 

19 directing a licensee, its employee or loan originator, or other person subject to the Act to pay restitution to an 

20 injured borrower. 

21 2.9 Authority to Prohibit from the Industry. Pursuant to RCW 19.146.220(2)(e)(i) and (iv), the Director 

22 may issue orders removing from office or prohibiting from participation in the conduct of the affairs of a 

23 licensed mortgage broker, or both, any officer, principal, employee, or loan originator of any licensed mortgage 

24 broker or any person subject to licensing under the Act for any violation ofRCW 19.146.0201(1) through (9) or 

25 (12), RCW 19.146.265, or failure to comply with a directive or order of the Director. 

STATEMENT OF CHARGES 
C-06- I 16-06-SCO 1 
Freestand Financial Holding COIp., Jesse A. Gee, 
and Donald Parker 
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1 2.10 Authority to Collect Investigation Fee. Pursuant to RCW 19.146.228(2), WAC 208-660-060(4), and 

2 WAC 208-660-061, upon completion of any investigation of the books and records of a licensee or other person 

3 subject to the Act, the Department will furnish to the licensee or other person subject to the Act a billing to 

4 cover the cost of the investigation. The investigation charge will be calculated at the rate of forty-seven dollars 

5 and seventy-eight cents ($47.78) per hour that each staff person devoted to the investigation. 

6 III. NOTICE OF INTENTION TO ENTER ORDER 

7 Respondents' violations of the provisions of chapter 19.146 RCW and chapter 208-660 WAC, as set forth 

8 in the above Factual Allegations and Grounds for Entry of Order, constitute a basis for the entry of an Order under 

9 RCW 19.146.220, RCW 19.146.221, and RCW 19.146.223. Therefore, it is the Director's intention to ORDER 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

that: 

3.1 

3.2 

3.3 

3.4 

3.5 

Respondent Freestand Financial Holding Corp. 's license to conduct the business of a mortgage broker be 
revoked; and 

Respondents Freestand Financial Corp., Jesse Gee, and Donald Parker jointly and severally pay a fine of 
$35,400 for: 
a. Violating RCW 19.146.0201 (1), (2), and (8), calculated at $100 per day for 30 days, per loan; and 
b. Violating RCW 19.146.200 andRCW 19.146.265, calculated at $100 per day for 134 days; and 
c. Failing to comply with a directive of the director, calculated at $100 per day for 10 days; and 

Respondents Freestand Financial Corp., Jesse Gee, and Donald Parker jointly and severally pay restitution 
to all borrowers injured by Respondents' illegal mortgage broker practice of originating residential 
mortgage loans without a license, in an amount to be determined at an adjudicative hearing; and 

Respondent Donald Parker be prohibited from participation in the conduct of the affairs of any mortgage 
broker subject to licensure by the Director, in any manner, for a period of five (5) years; and 

Respondents Freestand Financial Corp., Jesse Gee, and Donald Parker jointly and severally pay an 
investigation fee in the amount of$I,120.44 calculated at $47.78 per hour for the 23.45 staff hours devoted 
to the investigation. 

IV. AUTHORITY AND PROCEDURE 

This Statement of Charges and Notice of Intention to Enter an Order to Revoke License, Impose Fine, Order 

Restitution, Prohibit from Industry, and Collect Investigation Fee (Statement of Charges) is entered pursuant to 

the provisions ofRCW 19.146.220, RCW 19.146.221, RCW 19.146.223 and RCW 19.146.230, and is subject 

6 
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1 to the provisions of chapter 34.05 RCW (The Administrative Procedure Act). Respondents may make a written 

2 request for a hearing as set forth in the NOTICE OF OPPORTUNITY TO DEFEND AND OPPORTUNITY 

3 FOR HEARING accompanying this Statement of Charges. 

4 

5 Dated this IS.f day of August, 2006. 

6 

7 

8 

9 
Presented by: 

10 

~ 
Financial Legal Examiner 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 Approved by: 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 
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~HUCKCROSS 
Director 
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